CHAPTER 206

No. 200, A.]

[Published June 15, 1955.

CHAPTER 206

AN ACT to amend 29.135 (1) (d) and (6) of the statutes, relating to wholesale fish dealer's license and changing certain penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.135 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.135 (1) (d) "Wholesale fish dealer" means any person who buys, barters, sells or solicits fish in any manner for himself or any other person for sale to anyone other than a consumer; but no established retail store or locker plant is deemed a "wholesale fish dealer" solely as the result of the sale of fish to a restaurant, hotel or tavern at no reduction in the retail price charged other retail customers. A producer, except as otherwise hereinafter provided, who sells fish directly to retailers is a wholesale fish dealer. Hotels, meat markets, grocery stores, restaurants and taverns are retailers, except when they sell fish for resale, in which case they are wholesale fish dealers.

SECTION 2. 29.135 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.135 (6) Any person who violates this section or who has illegal fish in his possession shall be * * * fined not less than \$75 nor more than * * * \$200 or * * * imprisoned not less than * * * 30 days nor more than * * * 6 months or * * * both * * * .

Approved June 8, 1955.